

R
ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.2

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14279-14280/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 25/10/2010 in WP No.97/2010 and dated 18/03/2011 in RP No.982/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL)

NAKLI SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 21/02/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.L. Janjani, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Raj Singh Rana, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Prateek Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kishore Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that despite the request made by the High Court to G.B. Pant Engineering College (respondent No. 2 herein) to give release letter in favour of the petitioner herein, the release letter has not yet been given.

Learned counsel for respondents submits that though he is not in a position to make any definite statement whether or not release letter has been issued to the petitioner so far, but if it has not been issued so far, it will be issued without much delay.

Be that as it may, we direct that, if release letter has not been issued so far in favour of the petitioner, the Principal, G.B. Pant Engineering College shall issue release letter to the petitioner as early as may be possible and in no case later than two weeks from the receipt of the order of this Court.

Special leave petitions are disposed of as above.

|(Rajesh Dham)
|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master

|